504065079 10/25/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4111745

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GORDON COMPOSITES, INC.	01/01/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GORDON HOLDINGS, INC.
Street Address:	8375 HIGHFIELD PARKWAY
City:	ENGLEWOOD
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80112

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6461455
Patent Number:	7258113
Patent Number:	8425820

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (440)930-3830

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 440-930-1809

Email: IPDEPT@POLYONE.COM

Correspondent Name: DEBRA PEJEAU

Address Line 1: 33587 WALKER ROAD
Address Line 4: AVON LAKE, OHIO 44012

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1201637-8-9

NAME OF SUBMITTER: DEBRA PEJEAU

SIGNATURE: /Debra Pejeau/

DATE SIGNED: 10/25/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=GCI to GHI#page1.tif

source=GCI to GHI#page2.tif source=GCI to GHI#page3.tif

source=GCI to GHI#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 040116 FRAME: 0519

504065079

source=GCI to GHI#page5.tif source=GCI to GHI#page6.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN GORDON COMPOSITES, INC. AND GORDON HOLDINGS, INC.

This Assignment Agreement is effective on this 1st day of January, 2014, by and between Gordon Composites, Inc., a corporation of Colorado, having a place of business at 2350 Air Park Way, Montrose, CO 81401 (hereinafter "Assignor"), and Gordon Holdings, Inc., a corporation of Colorado, having a place of business at 8375 Highfield Parkway, Englewood, Colorado 80112 (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain issued patents and pending patent applications directed to its inventions, each listed in Exhibit 1, hereinafter "Patent Assets", and is the owner of certain trademark registrations and pending trademark applications directed to its marks, each listed in Exhibit 2, hereinafter "Trademark Assets", the Patent Assets and Trademark Assets, hereinafter collectively "Intellectual Property Assets";

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets, together with the good will of the business associated therewith and the right to sue for infringement of the Intellectual Property Assets, past, present and future;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets and under the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent Assets, including the right to apply for any Letters Patent of the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries on the invention(s), and any and all other applications for Letters Patent on the invention(s), in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part and convention applications based in whole or in part upon the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent Assets or upon the applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue thereon in the United States and foreign countries, and any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, divisions, continuations or continuations-in-part of Letters Patent granted for the invention(s) disclosed in the Patent Assets or upon the applications, to the full term or terms for which said Letters Patent

may be issued, and every priority right and/or convention rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs, and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States of America adheres that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the invention(s), the application and the Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit fully and entirely as if the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Assignment not been made. Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to file patent applications in any and all countries on any or all of the invention(s) in its name, or otherwise as the Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise. Assignor further sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, and by these presents hereby does sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property Assets, together with the good will of the business associated therewith and the right to sue third parties for and recover damages from past, present and future infringement of the Intellectual Property Assets.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country empowered to issue patents and trademark registrations to record this Assignment Agreement, and to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent on the invention(s) of the Patent Assets, and Certificates of Registration on the trademarks of the Trademark Assets to the Assignee as owner of all right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as the Assignee may direct, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor has the full right to convey the entire right and interest herein assigned, that there are no rights or interests outstanding inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein, and that Assignor will not execute any instrument or grant or transfer any rights or interests inconsistent with the rights and interests granted herein.

Assignor hereby covenant and agree that Assignor will, upon request of the Assignee, communicate to the Assignee any facts known to it relating to the invention(s) and the trademarks, and the history thereof, testify in any legal proceeding, execute all lawful papers including without limitation all divisional, continuing and reissue applications and all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do all further acts which may be deemed necessary by the Assignee to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention(s) disclosed in the

Patent Assets and trademark protection of the trademarks of the Trademark Assets in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the Assignor and Assignee on the day and year written below and effective on the date first set forth above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Gordon Composites, Inc. By: KEVIN E. STAY President and General Manager	Gordon-Holdings, Inc. By: DOUGLAS L. FEIST Chief Executive Officer
Witnessed before me on thisday of December, 2013.	Witnessed before me on this day of December, 2013.
By: J. Luki Name: Zwi Luki (Print Name)	By:
State of Colorado } County of Montrose }	
On this the day of December, 2013, before me, me to be the person(s) whose name(s) (is or a acknowledged that they executed the same for the	ire) subscribed to the within instrument and
In witness whereof I hereunto set my hand. Signature of Notary Public	KATHLEEN M. SPRINGER NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO by Commission Expires cq\zq\zv/5
Date Commission Expires: 05/28/2015	

EXHIBIT 1 LIST OF PATENT ASSETS FOR TRANSFER FROM GORDON COMPOSITES, INC. TO GORDON HOLDINGS, INC.

	The second secon	The second secon	The state of the s			
MKGFILE			SERIAL NO.	FILING DATE	CURRENT	ASSIGNMENT
j	(SIA1US)		(PATENT NO.)	(ISSUE DATE)	ASSIGNEE	RECORDED AT
# 00 4 00 A						REEL/FRAME
4024-000/	US Patent Appin.		09/490,308	1/24/2000	Gordon	010849/0747
	(lssned)	a Hybrid Leaf Spring	(6,461,455)	(10/8/2002)	Composites Inc	015610/0778
4834-0016	US Provisional	Thermoplastic	60/546,005	2/19/2004	Gordon	015020/02/0
	Patent Appln.	Composite Bow			Commonitor Inc	ocan/acacia
	(Expired)	Riser			Composites, mc.	
4834,0016.1	I'S Dotont Analm	7.2	11 10 10 10			
7.07.00.1.00.	Co r atem Appen.	netmoplastic	11/065,420	2/22/2005	Gordon	016740/0178
	(Issued)	Composite Bow,	(7,258,113)	8/21/2007	Commonitee Inc	0167/0/0101
		Riser, Limb and Cam			Composition are:	1010/0+/010
4834-0016-1-1	4834-0016-1-1 US Patent Appln.	Thermoplastic	11/520,350	9/12/2006	Gordon	018305/0172
	([ssned])	Composite Bow,	(8,425,820)	(4/23/2013)	Composites Inc	77.70.700.00.70
		Riser, Limb and Cam	**************************************		water (mante dame)	

EXHIBIT 2 LIST OF TRADEMARK ASSETS FOR TRANSFER FROM GORDON COMPOSITES, INC. TO GORDON HOLDINGS, INC.

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED AT	THEFT						2444/0208
CURRENT					:		Gordon Composites, Inc.
APPLICANT	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	
FILING DATE (REGISTRATION DATE)	6/11/2001 (12/23/2003)	6/26/2006 (4/29/2008)	4/30/2009 (6/21/2010)	12/22/2006 (2/21/2008)	12/26/2006 (6/15/2007)	12/26/2006 (12/4/2007)	3/27/1991 (2/25/1992)
SERIAL NO. (REG. NO.)	76/265,426 (2,798,454)	78/916,439 (3,420,611)	1436500 (TMA770193)	005614904 (005614904)	2006-119874 (5055271)	40-2006-65318 (40-0730098)	74/151,908 (1676782)
Mark	STRUCT-TUFF	GORDON GLASS	GORDON GLASS	GORDON GLASS	GORDON GLASS	GORDON GLASS	CORE-TUFF
TYPE (STATUS)	US Trademark Appln (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)	CA Trademark Appln. (Registered)	EP Trademark Appin (Registered)	JP Trademark Appln. (Registered)	KR Trademark Appln. (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)
MKG FILE NO.	4834- 0009	4834- 0021	4834- 0021CA	<u>A</u>		æ	4834-

ASSIGNMENT RECORDED AT	REEL/FRAME 2444/0208	7208				
		2444/0208				
CURRENT	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.				
APPLICANT			Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.	Gordon Composites, Inc.
FILING DATE (REGISTRATION DATE)	3/3/1992	3/27/1991 (2/25/1992)	9/25/2008 (6/25/2013)	7/9/2009 (2/16/2010)	6/4/2012	6/4/2012 (9/24/2013)
SERIAL NO. (REG. NO.)	74,151,910 (1677626)	74,151,907 (1676781)	77/578,826 (4358245)	(3749489)	85/642,513	85/642,568 (4408061)
MARK	BO-TUFF	POWER-TUFF	EVERGREEN	GORDON COMPOSITES AND DESIGN	EVERGREEN COMPOSITES (Cl. 17 & 28)	EVERGREEN (Cl. 17)
TYPE (STATUS)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Registered)	US Trademark Appln. (Notice of Allowance received)	US Trademark Appln.
MKG FILE NO.	4834-0023	4834-0024	4834-0029	4834-0031	4834-0040	4834-0041